
Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the The Guildhall 
on Monday, 14 June 2010 at 5:00 pm. 

D. Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. VISION FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

  Borough Solicitor to report.  

 

   

 7. COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY   

  Report of Borough Solicitor (copy herewith)  

 

   

 8. MONITORING REPORT   

  Report of Borough Solicitor (copy herewith)  

 

   

 9. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN: FEBRUARY 2010   

  Report of Borough Solicitor (copy herewith)  

 

   

 10. THE GOVERNMENT'S PLANS FOR THE FUTURE OF 
STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND   

  Report of Borough Solicitor (copy herewith)  

 

   

 11. LOCAL ASSESSMENT CRITERIA   

  Report of Borough Solicitor (copy herewith)  

 

   

 12. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND- LOCAL STANDARDS 2.0- THE 
PROPORTIONALITY UPGRADE   

  Report of Borough Solicitor (copy herewith)  

 

   

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   



 1 

     

 
Standards Committee 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
 
Report Title 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 
 

 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
14th June 2010 
 
Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
 
All 
 

 
1.       Summary 
 
This report proposes that the Committee adopts a Communications Strategy to promote the 
work of the Council’s Standards Committee and the importance of ethical governance. The 
Strategy focuses on a National and Local Context and seeks to put forward innovative ways of 
taking the Committee’s agenda forward. The Strategy’s objectives have an internal and external 
perspective, looking to engage key political, managerial and commercial stakeholders to drive its 
agenda forward. 
 
 
2.       Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and to approve the draft 
Communications Strategy at Appendix 1. 
 
 
3.        Report Background 
 
3.1 Following the Committee’s “Away day”, on 1 September 2009 one of the key issues 

discussed was the desire by members of the Committee to raise the profile of the Ethical 
agenda both internally and externally. It was therefore agreed that the Committee would 
approve a Communications Strategy to engage internal and external stakeholders. The 
Monitoring Officer and the Chair of Standards have met with a number of Officers to 
discuss the best way forward and the attached proposed strategy identifies key actions to 
take the strategy forwards. 

 
3.2 The Committee are asked to approve the strategy. The delivery of the strategy will require 

resourcing, mainly through Officer time and dates and priorities in the ac
[...]
nance Group/MM/Documents/Standards/Communications Strategy 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY – ACTION PLAN 
 
INTERNAL 
 
Message 
 

Method Distribution Dates 

 
 
 

Members 
 

o Specific Standards Committee web pages on the 
intranet. 

 
o Governance & Standards Newsletter (intranet & e-

mail distribution) including articles contributed by 
the Standards Committee Chair promoting the role 
of the Standards Committee.  /  Include a 
Governance and Standards section in existing 
bulletin that is sent to all staff and Members by e-
mail.    

  
o Induction Training covering the Council’s ethical 

framework.   
 

o Ongoing training including e-learning 
modules/DVD.  

 

  



 

FF/Const/Legal Governance Group/MM/Documents/Standards/Communications Strategy 

o Three monthly e-mail reminders to members about 
Register of Interests and Register of Gifts and 
Hospitality. 

 
o At Standards Committee meetings, consideration 

of a real life case study of standards issues from 
another authority to enable members to discuss 
what can be learnt from the situation and applied at 
Northampton Borough Council. 

 
o Reviewing the channels of public access to 

information on the Members’ Register of Interests. 
 

o Standards Quiz conducted periodically to promote 
awareness of the Council’s ethical framework and 
identify obvious gaps in knowledge.  (All Members 
to be included, not just Members of the Standards 
Committee). 

 
o Standards Committee Chair to meet with the 

political group leaders to raise the profile of 
standards and the ethical agenda. 

 
o Chair or other member of the Standards 

Committee to address full Council to communicate 
ethical issues. 

 
o Standards Committee Annual Report. 
 

Officers 
 

o Specific Standards Committee web pages on the 



 

FF/Const/Legal Governance Group/MM/Documents/Standards/Communications Strategy 

intranet. 
 

o Governance & Standards Newsletter (intranet & e-
mail distribution) includin
[...]
nual return relates to Standards Committees’ activities and the Committee’s 
arrangements for supporting ethical governance. 
 
 
2.        Recommendations 
 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report below. 
 
 
3.       Report Background 
 
 
3.1 Complaints about Councillors 
 
 During 2009/10 the Northampton Borough Council Standards Committee determined 

complaints about Councillors as follows: 
  

• Number of complainants = 16  
• Number of complaints made = 13  
• Number of assessment hearings = 5  
• Number of review hearings = 0  
• Number of reviews held on behalf of another authority = 0  
• Number of Councillors complained about in total within the complaints = 11 
• Multiple complaints = 0  

 
 
 

Item No. Appendices: None 

 

Agenda Item 8



 2 

3.2 Outcomes 
 

• No further action = 4   
• No reviews were requested. 
• Referred to the Monitoring Officer for other action = 1   
• Referred to Standards for England for investigation = 0  

 We are awaiting statistical evidence from Standards for England regarding the average 
number of complaints received by Borough Councils per quarter during 2009/10 on a 
“cases per Council” calculation. Standards for England confirmed their statistical 
analysis of this data would not be available until after the election.  This information is still 
not available. When available this information will tell us whether during 
the most recent twelve month period of local assessment Northampton Borough Council 
Standards Committee received more or less than the average number of complaints. 

3.3 Complaints Handling 

A total of 8 complaints have been registered between 1 April 2009 to 30 April 2010 (A 13 
month period has been used to make the data as up to date as possible).  

 Of these 8 cases, the Monitoring Officer met with the complainant in one case to discuss 
the complaint and the best way to structure it. The complainant has with drawn the 
submitted complaint and is expected to be reissuing a reconstituted complaint shortly. 

 
 The statistics also include one case, which was an appeal by the subject member against 

sanction made by a Hearing sub-Committee of the Committee in respect of complaints 
made by two complainants together making up two separate complaints. The appeal was 
rejected by the Adjudication Panel (S for E) towards the end of 2009 after it had 
considered the papers submitted by the subject member in support of his appeal request.  

 
 
4.        Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1      Resources and Risk 
 
None, other than appear in this report 
 
 
4.2      Legal 
 
None, other than appear in this report 
 
 
4.3      Other Implications 
 
None, other than appear in this report 
 
 
5. Background Papers  
 
Quarterly and Annual Return and associated documents 
 



 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Nikolas Jacob, solicitor on behalf of Francis Fernandes, 

Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Telephone and Email: 837334 ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 



 1 

     

 
Standards Committee 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC  
 
 
Report Title Standards Board Publications update – The Standards for England 

Bulletin 47 - February 2010  
 

 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
14th June 2010 
 
Borough Solicitor  
 
All 

 
1. Summary 
 
Issue 47 of the Standards Board’s “Bulletin” (the February 2010 issue) is attached and comment 
made on some of its points. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
That members note the contents. 
 
 
3. Report Background 
 
The key points to note from the bulletin are:- 
 
3.1  The Annual Assembly of Standards Committees ’A place for standards’ is due to take place 

on 18 and 19 October 2010 at the ICC in Birmingham. The event will include sessions on 
sharing practice, developing high standards and building confidence in managing the local 
standards framework. 

 
3.2  Standards for England (SfE) has published its biannual ‘stakeholder tracker survey’ 

comprising
[...]
nts about their members 

and the Standards 
Ø Role and appointment of parish and town council reps to the standards committee 
Ø Blogging a quick guide 

 
3.7  Consideration of the new Code by Parliament has been delayed with no date for 

consideration having been announced at present. 
 
 
4.     Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1   Resources and Risk 
 
There are no resource or risk implications associated with this report. 
 
4.2   Legal 
 
No specific points to mention at this time.  
 
4.3   Other Implications 
 
By keeping abreast of developments mentioned in the SfE’s bulletins members will find it easier 
to perform their tasks on the various sub-committees, which are involved in the determination of 
member-conduct complaints. 
 
5.     Background Papers  
 
SfE Bulletin 47 
 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Nikolas Jacob, Solicitor on behalf of  

Francis Fernandes, Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

Telephone and Email: 837334 ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 























 1 

     

 
Standards Committee 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Report Title The Government's plans for the future of Standards for England –

Letter from Chair Standards for England to Chair Standards 
Committee 1 June 2010 
 

 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
14th June 2010 
 
Borough Solicitor 
 
All 

 
1. Summary 
 
This report informs members about a letter recently received from the Chair of Standards for 
England confirming the new Government’s proposals for the Standards Board regime.  
 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the letter. 
 
 
3. Report Background 
 
The Chair of Standards Committee and the Borough Solicitor will attend the forthcoming 
Standards for England Conference.   The Chair and the Borough Solicitor will note its key 
messages for the ‘ethical governance’ agenda and will discuss any developments between 
members of this committee as to the impact on the work to be done by the Committee over the 
coming municipal year (2010-2011). 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
 
None at present. The framework continues to operate pending further announcements. 
 
 
4.2 Legal 
 
None at present. The framework continues to operate pending further announcements. 
 
 
 

Item No. 
 

Appendices: 1 

 

Agenda Item 10



 2 

 
4.3 Other Implications 
 
None, other than appear in the body of this report and the appendix 
 
5. Background Papers  
 
Readers who wish to find out more of the detail should read the Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008, which can be accessed via the following link:- 
 
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2008/pdf/uksi_20081085_en.pdf 
 
 
 

 
 
Report Author and Title: Nikolas Jacob, solicitor on behalf of Francis Fernandes, 

Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Telephone and Email: 837334 ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 





FF/Constitution/Legal Governance Group/MM/Documents/Standards 

1 
 

     

 
Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC  
 
 

Report Title LOCAL ASSESSMENT CRITERIA 
 

 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
14th June 2010 
 
Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
 
All 

 
 

1.      Summary 
 
This report proposes that the Committee adopts a formal set of Local Assessment Criteria, 
which set out the approach and criteria to be used by the Assessment Sub-Committee and the 
Review Sub-Committee in deciding whether to accept a complaint made against a subject 
member or to take no further action on it.  The Local Assessment Criteria also set out the 
specific criteria to be applied where the Assessment Sub-Committee or Review Sub-
Committee are considering referring a complaint to the Monitoring Officer for other action (that 
is, action other than investigation).   
  
2.     Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and to approve the draft Local 
Assessment Criteria at Appendix 1, which will be incorporated into the Committee’s Manual of 
Procedures for Complaints Against Members.   
 
3.      Report Background 

 
3.1 The Standards for England publication, “Local Standards Framework - Guide for 

Authorities” (the “Guidance”) provides local authorities with guidance on conducting the 
local assessment process.  Although the guidance does not have statutory effect, it 
reflects the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 and assists local 
authorities in implementing structures, procedures and processes which meet the 
statutory obligations of local authorities in relation to the assessment of complaints made 
against councillors. 

 
3.2 The Guidance suggests that each authority should adopt assessment criteria against 

which it assesses new complaints and decides what action, if any, to take.   
 

3.3 The Guidance sets out a number of suggested criteria for standards committees to apply.  
Currently, the Committee is applying these suggested criteria in the initial assessment of 
each new complaint.  However, it is suggested that the Standards for England criteria 
should be formally adopted by the Standards Committee together with some additional 
criteria.   

Item No. 
 

Appendices: 1 

 

Agenda Item 11



FF/Constitution/Legal Governance Group/MM/Documents/Standards 

2 
 

 
3.4 Please see the draft Local Assessment Criteria at Appendix 1.  Paragraphs 1-6 are the 

criteria that Standards for England suggests that Assessment and Review Sub-
Committees use when deciding whether to accept a complaint made against a subject 
member or to take no further action on it.  Paragraphs 7-10 have been drafted to reflect 
general Standards for England guidance and local circumstances and priorities.  
Paragraphs A-I are the specific criteria that Standards for England suggests are applied 
when an Assessment or Review Sub-Committee is considering referring a complaint to 
the Monitoring Officer for other action (that is, action other than investigation).     

 
3.5 The draft Local Assessment Criteria aim to ensure fairness for both the complainant and 

the subject member, reflect the importance of ensuring that complainants are confident 
that complaints about a member are taken seriously and dealt with appropriately and 
consider the public interest and benefit in relation to the investigation of complaints. 

 
3.6 Formally adopting a set of Local Assessment Criteria will provide clarity and help to 

ensure consistency in the approach taken by members of the Standards Committee in the 
initial assessment of complaints against members.  Consequently, this will protect 
members of the Committee members from accusations of bias.  Further, the adoption and 
consistent use of a formal set of assessment criteria helps ensure that Northampton 
Borough Council is seen to be treating all complaints in a fair and balanced way.     

 
4.      Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1  Resources and Risk 

  
None 

  
4.2 Legal 
  
 As outlined in this report.    
 
4.3 Other Implications 
 
 None 

 
 
5.        Background Papers  
 

None 
 
Report Author and Title: Marianne McCarthy, Solicitor, on behalf of  

Francis Fernandes Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Telephone and Email: 837334 ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 



LOCAL ASSESSMENT CRITERIA 
 

 
The Assessment Sub-Committee and the Review Sub-Committee will adopt the approach 
and apply the criteria set out below in deciding whether to accept a complaint made 
against a subject member or to take no further action on it.    

 
 

1. Has the complainant submitted enough information to satisfy the Sub-
Committee that the complaint should be referred for investigation or other 
action? 

 
If the information provided is insufficient to make a decision as to whether the 
complaint should be referred for investigation or other action, the Sub-Committee 
should take no further action 
[...]
ommittee where applicable] has made a 
decision on  whether to accept the complaint or take no further action on it? 

 
If the answer is “yes”, the Sub-Committee must ask the following questions: 
  

• Does the public interest in taking some action on the complaint 
outweigh the complainant’s desire to withdraw it? 
If the answer is “yes”, the Sub-Committee should consider proceeding with 
the assessment decision. 
 

• Is the complaint such that action can be taken on it, for example an 
investigation, without the complainant’s participation? 
If the answer is “yes”, the Sub-Committee should consider proceeding with 
the assessment decision. 
 

• Is there an identifiable underlying reason for the request to withdraw 
the complaint? For example, is there information to suggest that the 
complainant may have been pressured by the subject member or an 
associate of theirs to withdraw the complaint? 
If the answer is “yes”, the Sub-Committee should take advice from the 
Monitoring Officer on how to proceed with the assessment decision.   

 
 
The Assessment Sub-Committee and the Review Sub-Committee will adopt the approach 
and apply the criteria set out below when considering the possibility of referring a 
complaint made against a subject member to the Monitoring Officer for other action.   
 
    
A) Is there evidence of poor understanding of the Council’s Members’ Code of 

Conduct and/or the Council’s procedures? 
 
  If the answer is “yes”, this may be an indication that other action is appropriate. 
   
B) Have relationships within the Council broken down to such an extent that it has 

become very difficult to conduct the business of the Council?   
   
  If the answer is “yes”, this may be an indication that other action is appropriate. 
   
C) Does the complaint reveal a systemic problem rather than an individual one? 
 

If the answer is “yes”, this may be an indication that other action is appropriate. 
 
D) Does the complaint relate to:  
 



• the sa
[...]
andards 

1 
 

     

 
Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC  
 
 

Report Title Standards for England – “Local Standards 2.0 – the proportionality 
upgrade?” 

 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
14th June 2010 
 
Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
 
All 

 
 

1.      Summary 
 

The Standards for England publication, “Local Standards 2.0 – the proportionality upgrade? A 
review of the local standards framework” (the “publication”) is attached to this report which 
summarises the publication’s key points.    

 
2.     Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the publication. 
 
3.      Report Background 

 
3.1 Standards for England has conducted a review of how the local standards framework has 

been working since its introduction in May 2008, when local authorities’ standards 
committees became responsible for receiving and assessing complaints about members 
and co-opted members.   

 
3.2 Standards for England states that the local standards framework is working, as it is 

“having a positive influence on behaviour and is generating confidence that bad behaviour 
will be dealt with”.  However, Standards for England also acknowledges that there are 
various issues arising from the local standards framework which raise questions about 
“the proportionality of the framework, its timeliness, cost and fairness to all, at all times”.  
Standards for England has therefore made a number of recommendations that it 
considers will address these difficulties and result in an improved framework. 

 
3.3 The key recommendations include the following:       

 
• More streamlined local assessment – arrangements to more easily dismiss trivial 

and less serious complaints, saving on time, money and burdensome process. 
 
• An enhanced role for independent chairs and vice chairs – in the assessment of 

complaints and the progress of investigations, with a counterbalancing extra power 

Item No. 
 

Appendices: 1 

 

Agenda Item 12



FF/Constitution/Legal Governance Group/MM/Documents/Standards 

2 
 

for the national regulator to investigate and if necessary remove poor performing or 
partisan chairs. 

 
• A new power for standards committees to be able to halt investigations if they have 

good reasons. 
 
• A commitment to greater transparency for members who are the subject of 

complaints. 
 
• The need to develop an approach which allows better understanding and 

management of costs associated with the operation of the framework. 
 

3.4  The Committee is referred to Appendix 1 of the publication (page 28), which lists all of 
Standards for England’s recommendations.  Chapter 8 of the publication (page 15) 
describes the findings of the review and links these findings with the resulting 
recommendations.   

 
3.5 The recommendations of Standards for England will go to the Department for 

Communities and Local Government for their consideration.  Most of the 
recommendations to the Government would, if accepted, require legislative or regulatory 
change.   

 
3.6  The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Committee is aware that Standards for 

England is proposing changes to the local standards framework.   
 
4.      Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1  Resources and Risk 

  
None 

  
4.2 Legal 
  
 None at present.   
 
4.3 Other Implications 
 
 None 

 
5.        Background Papers  
 
 None 
  
Report Author and Title: Marianne McCarthy, Solicitor, on behalf of  

Francis Fernandes Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Telephone and Email: 837334 ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 














































































	Agenda
	7 Communications Strategy
	Draft Standards Committee Communications STRATEGY
	Draft Standards Committee Communications Strategy ACTION PLAN

	8 Monitoring Report
	9 Standards for England Bulletin: February 2010
	Stds 14.6.10- SfE Bulletin 47 App

	10 The Government's Plans for the Future of Standards for England
	Letter Chair SBE 1.6.10

	11 Local Assessment Criteria
	Stds Cttee 14.6.10 Local Assess Criteria App

	12 Standards for England- Local Standards 2.0- The Proportionality Upgrade
	Stds Cttee- Proportionallity Upgrade App




Minutes of the meeting


 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 14 June 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14 June 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: I. Harley (Chair); Mrs Moss (Deputy Chair); D Hughes, T Morris, M Edwards, 

Councillor J Hollis, Councillor P Flavell and Councillor T Scott 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies. The Chair welcomed Councillor Scott as a new member of the 
Standards Committee and was a replacement for Councillor Capstick. He expressed his 
gratitude to Councillor Capstick for all her support and wished her well for the future.  

 

  

2. MINUTES  
  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  
  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED  

  

6. VISION FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

The Monitoring Officer submitted a paper regarding the vision statement and elaborated 
thereon. He asked for advice of Committee Members for any amendments or 
improvements they wished to make.  
RESOLVED: That the Vision statement be as follows;  
 

‘To develop an ethical agenda into Northampton Borough Council with 
the understanding, consent and support of elected members, officers, 
employees, citizens and media to the benefit of the public and Council 
in particular and the democratic process in general’. 

 
It was agreed that Members would correspond with the Monitoring Officer with any 
comments on the contents of the Visions statement. The Monitoring Officer would 
consider the comments made and make the appropriate revisions to the document and 
seek the Chair and Vice Chairs agreement.   

 

  

7. COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY  

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report, which sought approval on the content of the 
Draft Communications Strategy. It was explained that following the Standards Committee 
away day it had become apparent that Members wanted to raise the profile of the Ethical 
Agenda and were enthusiastic in wanting to achieve democratic engagement, both 
internally and externally.  
 
The Chair noted that when looking at the context of the standards scenario in 2004, NBC 
was a Council rated as ‘poor’ but notable progress had been made having been short-
listed for Council of the year 2009. He further reported that the Corporate Plan should be 
seen as a great support to the Council and should be taken to the wider public arena. He 
explained that Councillors, as elected leaders, should be respected and it would be 
disappointing if any elected Member did not support it. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that once the draft report was agreed it could be 

 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 14 June 2010 

developed further. It was explained that developments on the intranet and internet 
allowed people to access information relating to Standards and that during training 
sessions in the Induction Process emphasis would be placed on trying to embed the 
importance of ethical governance.  
 
The Chair asked for feedback of the experiences of the selection process of elected 
Councillors. Councillor Flavell explained that during her selection process she had not 
been asked about standards or about her background. Councillor Hollis concurred that 
little thought had be given to the ‘Standards’ process and arguably it should be at the top 
political parties agendas.  
 
Councillor Scott suggested that whilst there is a lot of talk about Councillors bringing the 
parties in to disrepute by not maintaining a high level of standards, it should be regarded 
as bringing the whole Council into disrepute. She explained that once she had become a 
Councillor she had undertaken Code of Conduct training which was not compulsory nor 
was it Standards specific. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informed the Members about the uncertain consequences of the 
proposed changes the Coalition Government would make to Standards. The Committee 
would not have the ability to enforce compulsory training on Standards, but they would be 
able to heavily encourage and promote it. It was noted that the Standards for England 
would be terminated, but there was no clear guidance on what or whether it would be 
replaced. 
 
The Chair advised that there had been a consistent pattern of distrust and little belief in 
Local Government. It would therefore be necessary to engage with the public by noting 
their opinions to ensure there was an awareness of people’s attitudes. 
 
In response to a question raised, the Monitoring Officer explained that proportionality did 
not apply to the Standards Committee. However, it was noted that a general approach 
could be adopted whereby Independent Members could be invited to sit on the 
Committee and participate in discussions. However, it was confirmed that they would not 
have voting rights.  
 
Councillor Hollis explained that it would be a positive step to involve independent 
members to ensure transparency and improved representation and to demonstrate their 
own commitment to working towards improving standards. In response, the Monitoring 
Officer stated he would discuss this with the group leaders and would update Members. 
 
In relation to the Standards Committee Communications Strategy, the Chair stated that 
the answers would be in the results with emphasis placed on the need to work together in 
order to make progress. Enthusiasm and support would be required from Members and 
Officers, 
RESOLVED: That Members be given the opportunity to consider the detail of the 
Strategy and respond to the Monitoring Officer on any relevant issues within 14 days. The 
Monitoring Officer would make any appropriate amendments to the Strategy and seek 
relevant approval from the Chair and Vice Chair with regards to the changes.  
 
  

8. MONITORING REPORT  

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report and confirmed that the Monitoring Report would 
be performed at every Standards Committee. The report provided Members with 
statistical analysis of data supplied to Standards for England from NBC for 2009/10. It 
was confirmed that Northampton Borough Council had received no review hearings 
during this period, which was regarded as highly satisfactory.  

 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 14 June 2010 

 
The Chair explained that he would like to see the public encouraged to communicate with 
the Council when they have experienced good service from an individual Councillor. 
Councillor Scott concurred that Standards should also recognise high standards as well 
as identifying areas for improvement. Councillor Scott requested that the figures for the 
next Monitoring Report be broken down further so that specific problem areas/members 
could be identified. 
 
The Committee was informed that the comparisons between Councils could not yet be 
made as the Standards for England had not published it’s findings, but would be reported 
on when the information was available.  
RESOVLED: That the report be noted.  
 
  

9. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN: FEBRUARY 2010  

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that ‘The Annual Assembly of Standards Committees – 
A place for Standards’ arranged for the 18th and 19th October to be held at the ICC in 
Birmingham, which was the first item mentioned in the Bulletin had been cancelled due to 
Government changes.  
 
The Monitoring Officer highlighted the Bulletin’s item on social networking and the 
continuing obligation of Members to observe the Code of Conduct. 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 

 

  

10. THE GOVERNMENT'S PLANS FOR THE FUTURE OF STANDARDS FOR 
ENGLAND 

 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report that informed Members of a letter that had 
recently been received from the Chair of Standards for England that confirmed the new 
Government’s proposals for the Standard Board regime. It was noted that the forthcoming 
Standards for England Conference had been formally cancelled as mentioned above due 
to the Government changes.  The committee noted the contents of the bulletin  
The Committee would consider the impact for the ‘ethical governance’ agenda and would 
discuss any developments between members of the Committee about the effect on the 
work to be done by the Committee over the next municipal year (2010-2011)   
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  

 

  

11. LOCAL ASSESSMENT CRITERIA  

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report on the draft Local Assessment Criteria that 
would set out the approach and criteria to be used by the Assessment Sub-Committee 
and the Review Sub-Committee when deciding whether to accept a complaint made 
against a subject Member or to take no further action on it. It was explained that if the 
Committee approved the draft Local Assessment Criteria a greater level of transparency 
would be achieved. 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Monitoring Officer, Chair and Vice Chair of the Standards 
Committee incorporate any necessary amendments and report back at the 
next meeting. 

2. That following the retirement of the position of Vice Chair (Glenice Moss) 
Trevor Morris would immediately take on the role. 

  
 

 

  



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 14 June 2010 

12. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND- LOCAL STANDARDS 2.0- THE 
PROPORTIONALITY UPGRADE 

 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report on the Standards for England – “Local 
Standards 2.0 – the proportionality upgrade?”  It was explained that the Standards for 
England conducted a review of how the local standards framework had been working 
since its introduction in May 2008 when local authorities’ standards committees had 
become responsible for receiving and assessing complaints about Members and co-
opted Members. 
REOLVED: That Members be minded to note the report. However, as the report 
related to the previous Government, patience was requested whilst the position of 
the Standards for England was established.  
  

 

  

The meeting concluded at 19.12 
 
 
M6195 
 


